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COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

JANUARY 19, 1982 

The Board met at 2:00 P.M. Commissioners Robert Grieve, Emil Lemich and Martin }1cMahon were present. 
Grieve was chairman. 

MINUTES of the regular meeting of January 5th and 6th, 1982, were read and approved. 

MONTHLY REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

Leland Alameda Road & Bridge 
PHN 

$ 100.00 
Allied Surgical 
American Data Products 
Art's Plumbing 
Assoc. Public Safety 
Big A Auto Parts 
Mike Bradford 
Burke's Conoco 
Cal Gas - Saratoga 
Carbon Power & Light, Inc. 
Cartwright Communication 
Childress Electric 
Commercial Security 
Computer Election System 
Conoco, Inc. 
Consumer Gasoline Co. 
Cooper Chevrolet Co. 
Cooper Chevrolet Co. 
Cooper Oil Co. 
Dixon Garage 
Town of Dixon 
Ellis Blacksmith Shop 
Ellis Blacksmith Shop 
Encampment Utilities 
Engine Service, Inc. 
1st Wyoming Bank 
Flemming Implement 
Fultz, Paul 
Gard Talbot's 
Great Northern Tool & Supply 
H. Larsen 
H. Larsen 
H. Larsen 
Hanna Automotive 
Hanna Automotive 
Harris Lumber Co. 
Frederick J. Harrison 
Herold Iron Works 
Highway Drug 
Horizon Stationery 
Horizon Stationery 
Hot Springs Co. REA 
IBM 
Identi-Kit Co., Inc. 
Industrial Bearing & Supply 
J.H. Kaspar Oil Co. 
J.H. Kaspar Oil Co. 
A.P. Kirsch 
Kreiser Surgical 
Lansing, Vic 
Little Snake River Mere. 
Majors Welding & Supply 
Hcl1ahon Motors 
Memorial Hospital 
Montgomery Elevator 
Northern Gas 
Northern Colo. Visiting Nurses Assn. 
L.M. Olson 
Pacific Power & Light 
Phillips Petroleum 
Pioneer Lumber Co. 
Pioneer Printing 
Pioneer Printing 
Pitney Bowes 
Powers Builders Supply 
Quality Tire 
R. L. Polk & Co. 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins, City Of 
Rawlins Linen 
Rawlins Linen 
Rawlins Newspapers 
Rawlins Newspapers 
Remote Meter Resetting System 
Rocky Mountain Hooker 
Pete Rogers 
S.C. & E. 
Saratoga Auto Parts 

Attorney 
Courthouse 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Courthouse 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Sheriff 
Senior Center 
Attorney 
Elections 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Justice Court 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Courthouse & Jail 
Road & Bridge 
Fire Protection 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Court Costs 
Social Services 
Courthouse & Jail 
PHN 
Various 
Road & Brid3e 
Data Processing 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
PHN 
Courthouse 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
PHN 
Carbon Bldg. Maint. 
Various 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Assessor 
Sheriff 
Misc. General 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
County Clerk 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Sheriff 
Courthouse 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Misc. General 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 

15.35 
211. 27 
811. 87 

32.00 
19.85 
13.00 
49.26 

929.58 
365. 71 

1,414.39 
527.15 
306.06 

1,092.76 
531. 73 
185.67 

2.98 
4.22 

905.86 
4.05 

11. 00 
15.20 
35.00 
25.00 

171. 70 
8.44 

19.83 
38.70 

130.73 
1,830.90 

22.18 
76.32 
3.48 

33.21 
406.49 

71. 71 
185.02 

87.50 
744.64 
11.93 

456.71 
29.82 

1,775.67 
360.00 
370.86 

1,164.99 
52.01 

350.00 
83.39 

353.62 
6.09 

1,655.70 
279.62 
398.50 
418.10 
318.58 

1,139.33 
180.00 

2,527.36 
149.47 

48.50 
1,259.64 

128.46 
95.00 

102. 00 
163.50 

16.00 
2,606.16 

569.35 
59.05 
14.00 
58.10 

1,630.21 
5,000.00 

182.75 
8.53 

147.09 
4.61 



Saratoga Auto Parts 
Seiloff Towing 
Shedden Tree Service 
Shivley Hardware Co. 
Snake River Electric 
Sun Publishing Co. 
Terry's Towing 
Valley Oil 
Wagon Circle Medical Clinic 
Willems Implement Co. 
Wilson Equipment 
Workmen's Compensation 
Wyoming Wholesale 
Yampa Valley Electric 

REVENUE SHARING 

A.V.K. Reddy & Hanna Bank 
Rules Answering Service 

CARBON BUILDING 

January 19, 1982 

BONDS 

The following Bond was approved: 

Ruth L. Moore 

DIXON SENIOR SERVICES 

Road & Bridge 
Misc. General 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Treasurer 
Misc. General 
Road & Bridge 
Court Costs 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
December, 1981 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 

Health 
Social Services 

Johnson Bros, Planning Mill 

Little Snake River Museum Dist. 
Treasurer, 1/21/82 - 1/21/83 

January 19, 1982 

$ 67.81 
25.00 
90.00 

2,584.67 
344.00 
110.25 

60.00 
331. 78 
156.50 

13. 74 
95.40 

7. 71 
96. 20 

104.92 

1,250.00 
138.00 

889. 72 

2,000.00 

Residents of Dixon met with the Commissioners to discuss the possibility of constructing a Senior Center 
in Dixon. Plans for the Center were presented and reviewed. Funding for the project will be considered 
in the 1982-1983 County Budget. 

Three lots are available at this time for a Center site and can be purchased from the Odd Fellows & 
Rebeccas Lodge for the sum of $10,000.00. 

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by McMahon and unanimously carried to purchase the three lots 
in Dixon for $10,000.00 

ENCA.~MENT SENIOR CENTER 
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Loma Robbins stated that the Upper Platte Valley Energy Commission would grant $5,000.00 toward a solar 
addition to the Encampment Senior Center. Permission to pursue the project was granted by the Commissioners. 
There will be no cost to the County. 

COUNTY ROAD 291 

A delegation from the Leo area made an appeal to the Connnissioners to upgrade County Road 291 by raising, JJ.
0

. )~ 
graveling and eventually oiling approximately 11 miles. They stated that the road is deteriorating and f\l' 
becoming increasingly hazardous. 

The Commissioners will take the matter under advisement. 

CARBON COUNTY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by McMahon and unanimously carried to sign the following Contracts 
presented by Gesco Management Corporation for the construction of the Hospital West Addition: 

Bid Package #4 Delta PreMix Concrete, Inc. 
Bid Package #6,10 L.M. Olson, Inc. 
Bid Package #7 Superior Insulation 
Bid Package #18 Wyoming Tile & Terrazo 
Bid Package #19,20Build Rite Lumber & Supply 
Bid Package #23 Frontier Plumbing & Heating 
Bid Package #24 Flaming Gorge Sheet Metal 
Bid Package #25 Guymon Electric 
Bid Package #11 Advance Protection 
Bid Package #14 Albany Glass·& Paint 
Bid Package fll.6, 17 Ted Sorenson & Son 

UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE 

The 1982 Cooperative Agreement, Operating & Financial Plan by and between the Forest Service, Carbon 
County Sheriff, and Carbon County, was executed and placed on file in the Office of the County Clerk. 

CARBON COUNTY ATTORNEY 

Permission was granted by the Commissioners for Michael N. Deegan to attend a Training School in San 
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January 19, 1982 

Francisco on February 7 thru 11, 1982. 

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned. 

Robert Grieve, Chairman 

ATTEST 

dford, County 


