

## COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

## REGULAR MEETING

JANUARY 19, 1982

The Board met at 2:00 P.M. Commissioners Robert Grieve, Emil Lemich and Martin McMahon were present. Grieve was chairman.

MINUTES of the regular meeting of January 5th and 6th, 1982, were read and approved.

MONTHLY REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

Leland Alameda	Road & Bridge	\$ 100.00
Allied Surgical	PHN	15.35
American Data Products	Attorney	211.27
Art's Plumbing	Courthouse	811.87
Assoc. Public Safety	Sheriff	32.00
Big A Auto Parts	Road & Bridge	19.85
Mike Bradford	Road & Bridge	13.00
Burke's Conoco	Courthouse	49.26
Cal Gas - Saratoga	Road & Bridge	929.58
Carbon Power & Light, Inc.	Various	365.71
Cartwright Communication	Sheriff	1,414.39
Childress Electric	Senior Center	527.15
Commercial Security	Attorney	306.06
Computer Election System	Elections	1,092.76
Conoco, Inc.	Sheriff	531.73
Consumer Gasoline Co.	Road & Bridge	185.67
Cooper Chevrolet Co.	Road & Bridge	2.98
Cooper Chevrolet Co.	Sheriff	4.22
Cooper Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	905.86
Dixon Garage	Road & Bridge	4.05
Town of Dixon	Road & Bridge	11.00
Ellis Blacksmith Shop	Road & Bridge	15.20
Ellis Blacksmith Shop	Road & Bridge	35.00
Encampment Utilities	Road & Bridge	25.00
Engine Service, Inc.	Road & Bridge	171.70
1st Wyoming Bank	Justice Court	8.44
Flemming Implement	Road & Bridge	19.83
Fultz, Paul	Sheriff	38.70
Gard Talbot's	Road & Bridge	130.73
Great Northern Tool & Supply	Road & Bridge	1,830.90
H. Larsen	Courthouse & Jail	22.18
H. Larsen	Road & Bridge	76.32
H. Larsen	Fire Protection	3.48
Hanna Automotive	Road & Bridge	33.21
Hanna Automotive	Road & Bridge	406.49
Harris Lumber Co.	Road & Bridge	71.71
Frederick J. Harrison	Court Costs	185.02
Herold Iron Works	Social Services	87.50
Highway Drug	Courthouse & Jail	744.64
Horizon Stationery	PHN	11.93
Horizon Stationery	Various	456.71
Hot Springs Co. REA	Road & Bridge	29.82
IBM	Data Processing	1,775.67
Identikit Co., Inc.	Sheriff	360.00
Industrial Bearing & Supply	Road & Bridge	370.86
J.H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Sheriff	1,164.99
J.H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	52.01
A.P. Kirsch	Jail	350.00
Kreiser Surgical	PHN	83.39
Lansing, Vic	Courthouse	353.62
Little Snake River Merc.	Road & Bridge	6.09
Majors Welding & Supply	Road & Bridge	1,655.70
McMahon Motors	Road & Bridge	279.62
Memorial Hospital	Jail	398.50
Montgomery Elevator	Various	418.10
Northern Gas	Road & Bridge	318.58
Northern Colo. Visiting Nurses Assn.	PHN	1,139.33
L.M. Olson	Carbon Bldg. Maint.	180.00
Pacific Power & Light	Various	2,527.36
Phillips Petroleum	Sheriff	149.47
Pioneer Lumber Co.	Road & Bridge	48.50
Pioneer Printing	Assessor	1,259.64
Pioneer Printing	Sheriff	128.46
Pitney Bowes	Misc. General	95.00
Powers Builders Supply	Road & Bridge	102.00
Quality Tire	Road & Bridge	163.50
R.L. Polk & Co.	County Clerk	16.00
Rawlins Automotive	Road & Bridge	2,606.16
Rawlins, City Of	Various	569.35
Rawlins Linen	Sheriff	59.05
Rawlins Linen	Courthouse	14.00
Rawlins Newspapers	Road & Bridge	58.10
Rawlins Newspapers	Various	1,630.21
Remote Meter Resetting System	Misc. General	5,000.00
Rocky Mountain Hooker	Sheriff	182.75
Pete Rogers	Road & Bridge	8.53
S.C. & E.	Road & Bridge	147.09
Saratoga Auto Parts	Sheriff	4.61

January 19, 1982

Saratoga Auto Parts	Road & Bridge	\$ 67.81
Seiloff Towing	Misc. General	25.00
Shedden Tree Service	Road & Bridge	90.00
Shivley Hardware Co.	Road & Bridge	2,584.67
Snake River Electric	Road & Bridge	344.00
Sun Publishing Co.	Treasurer	110.25
Terry's Towing	Misc. General	60.00
Valley Oil	Road & Bridge	331.78
Wagon Circle Medical Clinic	Court Costs	156.50
Willems Implement Co.	Road & Bridge	13.74
Wilson Equipment	Road & Bridge	95.40
Workmen's Compensation	December, 1981	7.71
Wyoming Wholesale	Sheriff	96.20
Yampa Valley Electric	Sheriff	104.92

REVENUE SHARING

A.V.K. Reddy & Hanna Bank	Health	1,250.00
Rules Answering Service	Social Services	138.00

CARBON BUILDING

January 19, 1982	Johnson Bros. Planning Mill	889.72
------------------	-----------------------------	--------

BONDS

The following Bond was approved:

Ruth L. Moore	Little Snake River Museum Dist.	2,000.00
	Treasurer, 1/21/82 - 1/21/83	

DIXON SENIOR SERVICES

Residents of Dixon met with the Commissioners to discuss the possibility of constructing a Senior Center in Dixon. Plans for the Center were presented and reviewed. Funding for the project will be considered in the 1982-1983 County Budget.

Three lots are available at this time for a Center site and can be purchased from the Odd Fellows & Rebeccas Lodge for the sum of \$10,000.00.

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by McMahon and unanimously carried to purchase the three lots in Dixon for \$10,000.00.

ENCAMPMENT SENIOR CENTER

Loma Robbins stated that the Upper Platte Valley Energy Commission would grant \$5,000.00 toward a solar addition to the Encampment Senior Center. Permission to pursue the project was granted by the Commissioners. There will be no cost to the County.

COUNTY ROAD 291

A delegation from the Leo area made an appeal to the Commissioners to upgrade County Road 291 by raising, graveling and eventually oiling approximately 11 miles. They stated that the road is deteriorating and becoming increasingly hazardous.

The Commissioners will take the matter under advisement.

CARBON COUNTY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by McMahon and unanimously carried to sign the following Contracts presented by Gesco Management Corporation for the construction of the Hospital West Addition:

Bid Package #4	Delta PreMix Concrete, Inc.
Bid Package #6,10	L.M. Olson, Inc.
Bid Package #7	Superior Insulation
Bid Package #18	Wyoming Tile & Terrazo
Bid Package #19,20	Build Rite Lumber & Supply
Bid Package #23	Frontier Plumbing & Heating
Bid Package #24	Flaming Gorge Sheet Metal
Bid Package #25	Guymon Electric
Bid Package #11	Advance Protection
Bid Package #14	Albany Glass & Paint
Bid Package #16,17	Ted Sorenson & Son

UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE

The 1982 Cooperative Agreement, Operating & Financial Plan by and between the Forest Service, Carbon County Sheriff, and Carbon County, was executed and placed on file in the Office of the County Clerk.

CARBON COUNTY ATTORNEY

Permission was granted by the Commissioners for Michael N. Deegan to attend a Training School in San

January 19, 1982

Francisco on February 7 thru 11, 1982.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Robert Grieve, Chairman

ATTEST

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Mary G. Bradford, County Clerk